. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1966

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2022/ AGRAHAYANA 28, 1944
(SAKA)

Centre-State Share in Funding of Centrally Sponsored Scheme

1966. DR. SANJAY JAISWAL.:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the ratio followed for the Centre-State share in funding of Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) for the state of Bihar;

(b) whether the said ratio is applicable to all CSS across all the States and if so, the details thereof:;

(c) if not, the categorization and the details of the variations in the ratio followed therein;

(d) the ratio of the Centre-State share in funding for CSS changed over the past years since 1990 onwards; and

(e) whether the Government has any report on the utilization of funds under CSSs by the State Government of Bihar and if so, the details and the outcomes thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (c): Based, on the recommendations of the Sub-Group of Chief Ministers and after approval of the Cabinet, NITI Aayog vide its O.M. No. O-11013/02/2015-CSS & CMC dated 17" August, 2016 & OM No.0-11013/02/2015-CSS & CMC dated 26™ October,
2019 has issued instructions for revised funding pattern of Centrally Sponsored
Schemes (CSSs). The sharing pattern under all CSSs is largely guided by NIT| Aayog's
above said O.M.s and is applicable to all the States including the state of Bihar (scheme-wise fund sharing ratio under CSSs for Bihar is at Annex). However, there are some variations in the sharing pattern which depends on scheme to scheme and also varies for the North Eastern States and Hill States.

(d): CSSs which are guided by the Directive Principles of State Policy and have been under implementation for meeting its objectives have undergone changes in their design


and fund sharing pattern over various Five Year Plans since 1990. The existing 66
CSSs in 2016 were rationalized into 28 by the Sub-Group of Chief Ministers. As per NITI Aayog's ibid OM of 17" August 2016 the extant categories and their funding pattern are as under:-

(i) Core of the Core Schemes (6): - No change in the existing funding pattern.

(i) Core Schemes (20): - For the 8 North Eastern States and Himalayan States of Uttarakhand, Himachal Pradesh and UT of Jammu & Kashmir, sharing pattern is 90:10. For the rest of the States - sharing ratio between Centre and State is 60:40.

(iii) Optional Schemes (2): - For the 8 North Eastern States and Himalayan States of Uttarakhand, Himachal Pradesh and UT of Jammu & Kashmir, sharing pattern is 80:20. For the rest of the States - sharing ratio between Centre and State is 50:50.

(e): Utilization of the allocated budgetary resources rests with the implementing Ministry/Department and are governed by the instructions issued by DoE from time to time. As per Public Financial Management System (PFMS) report of O/o CGA, total releases made to the state of Bihar under various CSSs during last three years is tabulated as under:

Rs. in crores
Centrally FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 Total
Sponsored 15480.04 16911.21 18040.77 50432.02
Schemes

*kkk


The ratio followed for the Center-State share in funding of Centrally Sponsored Schemes(CSS) for the State of Bihar as on 13/12/2022

State Name  |Centrally sponsored Scheme State Linked Scheme Center Share  [State Share Ratio
Ratio
BIHAR 0257 - Forest Fire Prevention and Management Scheme BR76 - BR Intensification of Forest Management (0257)
60 40

BIHAR 0260 - PROJECT ELEPHANT BR90 - BR Project Elephant(0260) 60 40
BIHAR 1989 - OTHER ITEMS OF STATE/UT COMPONENTPMAY

URBAN BR54 - BRHouse for all (urban)(1989) 75 25
BIHAR 2000 - NATIONAL URBAN LIVELIHOOD MISSION STATE BR57 - BR National urban livelihood mission(2000)

COMPONENT 60 40
BIHAR BR63 - BR Minor Irrigation Census and Water bodies

2027 - IRRIGATION CENSUS census (2027) 100 0
BIHAR 2049 - SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJEE RURBAN MISSION BR27 - Shyama prasad mukherjeeRurban mission

60 40

BIHAR BR185 - Pradhanmantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana- Har Khet Ko

2052 - Har Khet Ko Pani Pani [2052] 60 40
BIHAR BR32 - Post matric Schlorship for SC Students (2063)

2063 - POST-MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP-SCs (BR32) 60 40
BIHAR 2068 - DEVELOPMENT OF PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE BR75 - BR Development of Particularly Vullnerable Tribal

TRIBAL GROUPS Group(2068) 100 0
BIHAR BR71 - BR Sub mission on Seed and Planting

3031 - Seed and Planting Material Material(3031) 60 40
BIHAR BR30 - BR National Plan for Conservation of Aquatic

3095 - CONSERVATION OF AQUATIC ECO SYSTEMS Ecosystems 3095 60 40
BIHAR 3163 - INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OLD AGE PENSION BR8 - INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OLD AGE PENSION

SCHEME (IGNOAPS) SCHEME (IGNOAPS) [3163] 100 0
BIHAR BR7 - NATIONAL FAMILY BENEFIT SCHEME [3166]

3166 - NATIONAL FAMILY BENEFIT SCHEME 100 0
BIHAR

3167 - INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL WIDOW PENSION BR31 - INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL WIDOW

SCHEME(IGNWPS) PENSION SCHEME(IGNWPS) [3167] 100 0


BIHAR

3169 - INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL DISABILITY

BR118 - BR INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL

PENSION SCHEME(IGNDPS) DISABILITY PENSION SCHEME(IGNDPS 3169) 100 0
BIHAR BR190 - LWE (Special Central Assistance) (3194)
3194 - MODERNISATION OF POLICE FORCES 100 0
BIHAR BR236 - Security Related Expenditure (SRE) 3194
3194 - MODERNISATION OF POLICE FORCES 60 40
BIHAR BR237 - Special Infrastructure Scheme (SIS) (3194)
3194 - MODERNISATION OF POLICE FORCES 60 40
BIHAR
BR25 - National scheme for modernization of police and
3194 - MODERNISATION OF POLICE FORCES other forces(3194) 60 40
BIHAR
BR46 - BR Skill Development Mission/
3212 - DEVELOPMENT OF SKILLS Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana(3212) 100 0
BIHAR BR74 - BR Post Matric Scholarship for ST Student(4089)
3373 - POST MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP-TRIBAL 75 25
BIHAR 3380 - SPECIAL CENTRAL ASSISTANCE TO TRIBAL
SUBSCHEMES BR77 - BR Tribal Sub Plan (3380) (BR77) 100 0
BIHAR
3546 - FLOOD MANAGEMENT AND BORDER AREAS BR119 - BR FLOOD MANAGEMENT AND
PROGRAMME FMBAP BORDER AREAS PROGRAMME FMBAP(3546) 50 50
BIHAR BR121 - BR RASHTRIYA GRAM SWARAJ ABHIYAN(RGSA
3617 - Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan(RGSA) 3617) 60 40
BIHAR 3667 - Samagra Shiksha BR137 - BR Samagrashiksha 3667 60 40
BIHAR BR149S - BR PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKARAM
3674 - PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKARAM (3674) 60 40
BIHAR
3690 - National Mission for Safety of Women (Fast BR173 - BR- NATIONAL MISSION FOR SAFETY Track Spl Courts-Nirbhaya Fund) OF WOMEN(NIRBHAYA FUND)[3690] 60 40
BIHAR
BR233 - SKILLS ACQUISITION AND
3821 - SKILLACQUISITION AND KNOWLEDGE KNOWLEDGE AWARENESS FOR LIVELIHOOD
AWARENESS FOR LIVELIHOOD PROMOTION PROMOTION (SANKALP) (3821) 60 40


BIHAR

3822 - SKILL STRENGTHENING FOR INDUSTRIAL VALUE
ENHANCEMENTS

BR172 - BR Skill Strengthening For Industrial Value
Enhancement (3822)

100 0
BIHAR BR177 - BR PM FORMALIZATION OF MICRO FOOD

3887 - PM FORMALIZATION OF MICRO FOOD PROCESSING ENTERPRISES PM-FME [3887]

PROCESSING ENTERPRISES PM-FME 60 40
BIHAR BR220 - PM FORMALIZATION OF MICRO

3887 - PM FORMALIZATION OF MICRO FOOD FOOD PROCESSING ENTERPRISES

PROCESSING ENTERPRISES PM-FME (PMFME)(3887) 60 40
BIHAR 3890 - Pradhan Mantri MatsyaSampada Yojana (PMMSY) BR184 - BR-PRADHANMANTRI MATSYA SAMPADA

YOJINA(3890) 60 40

BIHAR BR205 - BR State Action Plan for Senior Citizens SAPSrC

3968 - Atal VayoAbhyuday Yojana (AVYAY) (3968) 100 0
BIHAR 3975 - SAKSHAM ANGANWADIAND

POSHAN2.0(UMBRELLA ICDS-ANGANWADI SERVICES

POSHAN ABHIYAN SCHME FOR ADOLESCENT GIRLS I —

NATIONAL CRECHE SCHEME]) 2.0 (ANGANWADI SERVICES, GENERAL)(3975) 60 40
BIHAR 3975 - SAKSHAM ANGANWADIAND

POSHAN2.0(UMBRELLA ICDS-ANGANWADI SERVICES

POSHAN ABHIYAN SCHME FOR ADOLESCENT GIRLS G - SARSEAM ANGAREI NG POEiAN

NATIONAL CRECHE SCHEME) 2.0 (SCHEME FOR ADOLESCENT GIRLS)(3975) 60 40
BIHAR 3975 - SAKSHAM ANGANWADIAND

POSHAN2.0(UMBRELLA ICDS-ANGANWADI SERVICES S SR A BN

POSHAN ABHIYAN SCHME FOR ADOLESCENT GIRLS POSHAN 2.0 (SUPPLEMENTARY NUTRITION

NATIONAL CRECHE SCHEME) PROGRAMME)(3975) % A
BIHAR 3975 - SAKSHAM ANGANWADIAND

POSHAN2.0(UMBRELLA ICDS-ANGANWADI SERVICES T ——————

POSHAN ABHIYAN SCHME FOR ADOLESCENT GIRLS POSHAN 2.0 (CONSTRUCTION OF AWC

NATIONAL CRECHE SCHEME) BUILDING)(3975) 75 25
BIHAR 3975 - SAKSHAM ANGANWADIAND

POSHAN2.0(UMBRELLA ICDS-ANGANWADI SERVICES

POSHAN ABHIYAN SCHME FOR ADOLESCENT GIRLS O SAKEEIAM ANGARNE NG BOSHAN

NATIONAL CRECHE SCHEME) 2.0 (POSHAN ABHIYAN NNM(3975) 80 20
BIHAR BR36 - MISSION VATSALYA (CHILD

3976 - MISSION VATSALYA (CHILD PROTECTION PROTECTION SERVICES AND CHILD WELFARE

SERVICES AND CHILD WELFARE SERVICES) SERVICES)(CPS) [3976] 60 40


BIHAR 3979 - SAMBAL (Beti Bachao Beti Padhao One Stop

Centre Mabhila Police Volunteer Women helpline Nari Adalat BR223 - BR BETI BACHAVO BETI PADHAVO

etc) (SAMBAL) BBBP (3979) 100 0
BIHAR 3979 - SAMBAL (Beti Bachao Beti Padhao One Stop

Centre Mahila Police Volunteer Women helpline Nari Adalat |gr224 - BR ONE STOP CENTER (SAMBAL)

etc) (3979) 100 0
BIHAR 3979 - SAMBAL (Beti Bachao Beti Padhao One Stop

Centre Mabhila Police Volunteer Women helpline Nari Adalat

etc) BR226 - BR NARI ADALAT (SAMBAL) (3979) 100 0
BIHAR

3980 - SAMARTHYA (Shakti Sadan (SwadharUjjawala

Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna PMMVY Naional BR11 - National Mission For Empowerment

Hub for Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting Of women Including Indira Gandhi Matritva

Research Skilling Training Media etc) Sahyog yojana (IGMSY)(3980) 60 40
BIHAR

3980 - SAMARTHYA (Shakti Sadan (SwadharUjjawala

Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna PMMVY Naional

Hub for Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting BR186 - Br-SAMARTHYA (PMMVY Gender

Research Skilling Training Media etc) Budget Research Skilling Training etc) [3980] 60 40
BIHAR

3980 - SAMARTHYA (Shakti Sadan (SwadharUjjawala

Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna PMMVY Naional

Hub for Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting BR227 - BR STATE HUB FOR EMPOWERMENT

Research Skilling Training Media etc) OF WOMEN (SHEW) (SAMARTHYA) (3980) 60 40
BIHAR

3980 - SAMARTHYA (Shakti Sadan (SwadharUjjawala

Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna PMMVY Naional BR228 - BR DISTRIC HUB FOR

Hub for Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting EMPOWERMENT OF WOMEN (DHEW)

Research Skilling Training Media etc) (SAMARTHYA)(3980) 60 40
BIHAR

3980 - SAMARTHYA (Shakti Sadan (SwadharUjjawala Widow

Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna PMMVY Naional

Hub for Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting BR230 - BR SHAKTI SADAN (SAMARTHYA)

Research Skilling Training Media etc) (3980) 60 40


BIHAR

3980 - SAMARTHYA (Shakti Sadan (SwadharUjjawala
Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna PMMVY Naional
Hub for Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting

BR231 - BR SAKHI NIWAS (SAMARTHYA)

Research Skilling Training Media etc) (3980) 60 40
BIHAR

3980 - SAMARTHYA (Shakti Sadan (SwadharUjjawala

Widow Home) Shakhi Niwas Palna PMMVY Naional

Hub for Women Empowerment Gender Budgeting BR73 - SAKSHAM ANGANWADI AND POSHAN

Research Skilling Training Media etc) 2.0 (National Creche Scheme(3980) 60 40
BIHAR BR212 - BR Pradhan Mantri Ayushman

3991 - PRADHAN MANTRI AYUSHMAN BHARAT Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PMABH‘M) (3991)

HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE MISSION (PM-ABHIM) 60 40
BIHAR BR213 - PMKSY ACCELERATED IRRIGATION

3993 - PMKSY-ACCELERATED IRRIGATION BENEFIT BENEFIT PROGRAMME AND NATIONAL

PROGRAMME AND NATIONAL/SPECIAL PROJECTS SPECIAL PROJECTS 3993 45 55
BIHAR BR38 - BR Edible Qil -Oilseeds (KrishionnatiYojna) [4034]

4034 - Edible Oil -Oilseeds (KrishionnatiYojna) 60 40
BIHAR BR48 - BR flesxible Pool for RCH & health

4063 - Flexible Pool for RCH & Health System Strengthening, System Strengthenlr_mg, national health

National Health Programme and national urban health PrF)gramme and national urban health

Mission Mission [4063] 60 40
BIHAR 4086 - NATIONAL APPRENTICESHIP PROMOTION SCHEME BR216 - NATIONAL APPRENTICESHIP PROMOTION

(PMKVY) SCHEME[4086] 100 0
BIHAR 4123 - LIVESTOCK HEALTH AND DISEASE CONTROL BR232 - BR Livestock Health & Disease Control

PROGRAMME CSS ProgrammeCS5(4123) 60 40
BIHAR BR113 - BR NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION(9008)

9008 - National Livestock Mission 60 40
BIHAR BR114 - BR NATIONAL MISSION ON HORTICULTURE(9120)

9120 - Integrated Development of Horticulture 60 40
BIHAR 9140 - Food and Nutrition Security (Krishionnati Yojana) BR20 - BR Food and Nutrition Security (KrishionnatiYojna)

[9140] 60 40
BIHAR
BR18 - BR National Mission on Agriculture
9144 - Agriculture Extension Extension and Technology(9144) 60 40


BIHAR BR115 - BR NATIONAL PROJECT ON SOIL HEALTH AND
9145 - Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna FERTILITY(9503) 60 40
BIHAR BR130 - Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayi
Yojana ,Per Drop More Crop ,Micro
9145 - Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna Irrigation(9145) 60 40
BIHAR BR19 - BR Rashtriya Krishi Vikash Yojana ( RKVY )(9145)
9145 - Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 60 40
BIHAR BR21 - BR Parampragat Krishi Vikas Yojana(9422)
9145 - Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 60 40
BIHAR BR22 - BR Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayi Yojana ( PMKSY
9145 - Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna )(9347) 60 40
BIHAR BR37 - BR RAINFED AREA DEVELOPMENT UNDER NMSA
9145 - Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna (2009) 60 40
BIHAR BR39 - BR Sub Mission on Agriculture
9145 - Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna Mechanisation(9505) 60 40
BIHAR BR47 - BR National Rural Drinking Water
9150 - JAL JEEVAN MISSION(JJM)/NATIONAL RURAL Programme/Jal Jeevan Mission ( NRDWP )(9150)
DRINKING WATER MISSION 50 50
BIHAR 9151 - SBM-RURAL (DWS) BR67 - BR Swachh bharatmisiion(9151) 60 40
BIHAR BR4 - BR National Afforestaion
9153 - GREEN INDIA MISSION-NATIONAL Programme(national mission for a green india)9153
AFFORESTATION PROGRAMME 60 40
BIHAR 9155 - PROJECT TIGER BR29 - BR Project Tiger(9155) 50 50
BIHAR 9157 - Human Resources for Health and Medical Education [BR50 - BR Human Resources in Health and Medical
Education(9157) 60 40
BIHAR 9158 - National AYUSH Misson (NAM) BR176 - Br National AyushMission(9158) 60 40
BIHAR BR26 - BR Border areas development programme
9161 - Border Area Development Program (BADP)(9161) 60 40
BIHAR 9165 - PRADHAN MANTRI POSHAN SHAKTI NIRMAN
(Erstwhile National Programme of Mid Day Meal in Schools) |gre - BR PRADHAN MANTRI POSHAN SHAKTI
NIRMAN (PM POSHAN) (EDUCATION)(9165) 60 40
BIHAR BR89 - BR DEVELOPMENT OF MINORITIESEDUCATION
SCHEME FOR
9169 - Education Scheme for Madrasas and Minorities MADRASAS/MINORITIES(9169) 60 40


BIHAR

BRS - BR RASHTRIYA UCHCHATAR SHIKSHA ABHIYAN
(9170)

9170 - RashtriyaUchhatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) 60 40
BIHAR BR43 - BR Development of Infrastructure
Facilities for Judiciary including Gram
9174 - Infrastructure Facilities for Judiciary Nyayalayas(9174) 60 40
BIHAR BR124 - PMGSY(ROAD CONNECTIVITY PROJECT FOR LEFT
WING EXTREMISM
9179 - PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOINA AFFECTED AREA -RCPLWEA) 60 40
BIHAR BR58 - BR Pradhan mantri gram sadak yojana
9179 - PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJNA (PMGSY)(9179) 60 40
BIHAR 9180 - PRADHAN MANTRI AWAS YOJNA (PMAY)- RURAL BR61 - BR Pradhan mantriAwas Yojana Rural (9180)
60 40
BIHAR BR183 - District Rural Development Agency (DRDA)9181
9181 - NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION 60 40
BIHAR BR192 - BR Bihar Rural Livelihoods Promotion Society
9181 - NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION NRETP (9181) 60 40
BIHAR BR193 - BR Bihar Rural Livelihoods Promotion Society
9181 - NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION SVEP (9181) 60 40
BIHAR BR194 - BR Bihar Rural Livelihoods Promotion Society
9181 - NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION RSETI (9181) 60 40
BIHAR BR195 - BR Bihar Rural Livelihoods Promotion Society
9181 - NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION DDU-GKY(9181) 60 40
BIHAR BR59 - BR National rural livelihood mission(9181)
9181 - NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION 60 40
BIHAR
9183 - Pradhan Mantri Krishi SinchayiYojna- BR16 - Integrated Watershed Management Watershed Development Component Programme( IWMP )(9183) 60 40
BIHAR 9186 - INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT NOF WILDLIFE HABITATS |BR28 - Integrated Development of Wild Life
Habitats(9186) 60 40
BIHAR 92198 - MAHATMA GANDHI NATIONAL RURAL GURANTEE BR111 - MAHATMA GANDHI NATIONAL RURAL
PROGRAM GURANTEE PROGRAM 75 25
BIHAR 9219 - MAHATMA GANDHI NATIONAL RURAL GURANTEE BR201 - BR Social Audit Society (MGNRGP)(9219)
PROGRAM 100 0


BIHAR BR187 - BR-Pre-Matric Scholarship for ST students(4088)
9272 - PRE MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP-TRIBAL 75 25
BIHAR BR23 - BR National e-governance PlanAgriculture(9423)
9423 - Digital Agriculture 60 40
BIHAR 9478 - MISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 100 SMART CITIES BR206 - BR MISSION FOR 100 SMART CITIES
(MUZAFFARPUR)[9478] 50 50
BIHAR 9478 - MISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 100 SMART CITIES BR207 - BR MISSION FOR 100 SMART CITIES
(PATNA)[9478] 50 50
BIHAR 9478 - MISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 100 SMART CITIES BR208 - BR MISSION FOR 100 SMART CITIES
(BHAGALPUR)[9478] 50 50
BIHAR 9478 - MISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 100 SMART CITIES BR209 - BR MISSION FOR 100 SMART CITIES
(BIHARSHARIF)[9478] 50 50
BIHAR 9488 - STRENGTHENING OF MACHINERY FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF PROTECTION OF CIVIL RIGHTS ACT
1995 AND PREVENTION OF ATROCITIES ACT 1989 (DAMA) BR33 - Machinery for implementation of Civil Right Act & Prevention of Atrocities Act (9488) 50 50
BIHAR BR35 - Pre matric Scholarship for SC Students(9492)
9492 - PRE-MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP FOR SC STUDENTS 60 40
BIHAR 9493 - Pre Matric Scholarship for OBCs, EBCs and DNTs- PM [BR13 - Pre Matric Scholarship for OBCs, EBCs and DNTs-
YASASVI PM YASASVI [9493] BR13 50 50
BIHAR 9494 - Post Matric Scholarship for OBCs, EBCs and DNTs- PM [BR14 - Post Matric Scholarship for OBC - CASP(9494)
YASASVI 100 0
BIHAR BR202 - BR Construction of hostel for OBC boys and girls
9495 - BOYS AND GIRLS HOSTEL OBC (9495) 60 40
BIHAR 9499 - NATIONAL CAREER SERVICE BR44 - BR National Career Services(9499) 60 40
BIHAR BR65 - BR Urban rajunevation mission-500
9556 - URBAN REJUVENATION MISSION-500 CITIES habitations(9556) 50 50
BIHAR 9757 - Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) - Urban BR56 - BR Swachh bharatmission(9757) 60 40
BIHAR BR215 - BR LIVESTOCK CENSUS AND
9978 - Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey INTEGRATED SAMPLE SURVEY (9978) 60 40

